[No. 59, S.]

[Published April 5, 1881.]

## CHAPTER 283.

AN ACT to appropriate to the state hospital for the insane certain sums of money for current expenses and special purposes.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to the Appropriation, \$37,320.74. state hospital for the insane, out of any money in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, the following sums, for the purposes specified, viz: For the current expenses of the hospital to January 1, 1882, fifty-three thousand three hundred and twenty dollars, and seventy-four cents; to cement basement, one thousand dollars; to rebuild laundry wall, six hundred dollars; for fire proof elevator, two thousand dollars; for iron stairs, four hundred dollars.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 1, 1881.

[No. 58, S.]

[Published April 8, 1881.]

## CHAPTER 284.

AN ACT to appropriate to the Wisconsin industrial school for boys, certain sums of money for current expenses and special appropriations, and to authorize the board of managers to settle with the Milwaukee and Madison railway company for right of way.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to the Appropriation, \$19,181.00 Wisconsin industrial school for boys, out of any money in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, the following sums for the purposes specified, viz: For the current expenses of the school to January one, 1882, thirty-eight thousand seven hundred and eighty-one dollars; for completing family building number ten, eight thousand dollars; for well and water supply, one thousand dollars; for paints, oils, etc., six hundred dollars; for new fence, eight hundred dollars.

SECTION 2. The managers of said school are hereby Authority of empowered and authorized to settle with the Milwaukee managere. and Madison railway company for the right of way used by said company in crossing the land of the state occupied by said industrial school for boys, in such

manner and upon such terms as they may deem best for the state, and may direct their president to deed said right of way to said railway company.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 1, 1881.

[No. 57, S.]

[Published April 8, 1881.]

## CHAPTER 285.

AN ACT to appropriate to the Wisconsin institution for the education of the deaf and dumb, certain sums of money for current expenses and special purposes.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Appropriation,

Section 1. There is hereby appropriated to the Wisconsin institution for the education of the deaf and dumb, out of any money in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, the following sums for the purposes specified, viz: For the current expenses of the institution to March 1, 1882, twenty eight thousand dollars; for printing press, five hundred dollars; for refrigerator, one thousand two hundred dollars; for rotary oven, three hundred and fifty dollars; and for the following amounts already expended in accordance with the provisions of section three of chapter two hundred and eighty-nine of the statutes of 1880, viz: for indebtedness, September thirty, three thousand and seventy dollars and sixty-five cents; for steam traps, four hundred and twenty-two dollars; for covering steam pipes, two hundred and seventy-five dollars; for furniture, one thousand five hundred dollars; for architects' fee, etc., one thousand five hundred dollars and thirty-six cents.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 1, 1881.

[No. 18, S.]

[Published April 11, 1881.]

## CHAPTER 286.

AN ACT to limit the lien of debts upon the real estate of deceased persons, and to provide for making a record of the descent thereof.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

When debt against a person shall not SECTION 1. No debt of or claim against any deceased person which was not a lien upon the real estate of